of activity of elderly workers on the declining pattern of the debt-to-GDP ratio (Chart
V.4) immediately begins to be significant, becoming particularly relevant as from 2025.

CHART V.3: SENSITIVITY OF PUBLIC DEBT TO MACROECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS: HIGHER
(LOWER) GROWTH OF PRODUCTIVITY (% of GDP)

Although the magnitude of the fiscal adjustment planned by the Government up
to 2015 is seen as a necessary condition for achieving long-term sustainability of the
public finances, the sensitivity tests on alternative scenarios show that the adoption of
structural reforms aimed at spurring growth in real productivity over the medium term
and favouring the participation of women and elderly workers in the labour market, will
be a useful element in accelerating, ceteris paribus, expected reduction of public debt
without additional budgetary costs.

CHART V.4: SENSITIVITY OF PUBLIC DEBT TO MACROECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS:
EMPLOYMENT RATES AND RATES OF ACTIVITY OF THE ELDERLY (% of GDP)

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

140.0

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45

20
47

20
49

20
51

20
53

20
55

20
57

20
59

baseline

productivity +0.1 p.p. as of 2016

productivity -0.1 p.p. as of 2016

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

20
31

20
33

20
35

20
37

20
39

20
41

20
43

20
45

20
47

20
49

20
51

20
53

20
55

20
57

20
59

Baseline

Participation rate of old workers + 5% as of 2060

Employment rate + 1%

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL DOCUMENT – ITALY’S STABILITY PROGRAMME

MINISTERO DELL'ECONOMIA E DELLE FINANZE

48

The sensitivity analysis with respect to the primary surplus

The final simulation exercise is aimed at testing the robustness of the results for the
sustainability of public finances with respect to different targets for the structural primary
surplus in 2015.

In order to simulate a less restrictive fiscal stance by the Government, the initial
value of the structural primary surplus as a percentage of GDP is lowered by 1.0
percentage point in each case, with the value going from a high of 6.0 per cent compatible